1/13
DK13..FW
FEATURES
■ Low Switching Losses At High Frequency.
■ Fully Characterised For Operation Up To 20kHz.
APPLICATIONS
■ High Power Inverters And Choppers.

Fast Switching Thyristor
Replaces January 2000 version, DS4267-3.0 DS4267-4.0 July 2001
Outline type code: TO94
See Package Details for further information.
Fig. 1 Package outline
DK13 08FW K or M
DK13 06FW K or M
Conditions
VRSM = VRRM + 100V
IDRM = IRRM = 15mA
at VRRM or VDRM & Tvj
Type Number Repetitive Peak
Voltages
VDRM VRRM
V
800
600
2/13
DK13..FW
SURGE RATINGS
Conditions
tp = 10ms half sine;  Tcase = 125oC
VR = 0% VRRM - 1/4 sine
Max. UnitsSymbol Parameter
ITSM Surge (non-repetitive) on-state current
I2t I2t for fusing 7.2 x 103 A2s
1.2 kA
THERMAL AND MECHANICAL DATA
Conditions Min. Max. UnitsSymbol Parameter
- 0.24 oC/WThermal resistance - junction to caseRth(j-c)
Mounting torque 15.0Nm
with mounting compound
0.08- oC/WThermal resistance - case to heatsinkRth(c-h)
125 oC
Tvj Virtual junction temperature
Tstg Storage temperature range
Reverse (blocking)
- Mounting torque 12.0 15.0 Nm
-40 150 oC
-
On-state (conducting) - 125 oC
dc
CURRENT RATINGS
Symbol Parameter Conditions UnitsMax.
IT(AV) Mean on-state current
IT(RMS)
RMS value
Half wave resistive load, Tcase = 80oC 70 A
Tcase = 80oC 110 A
MEASUREMENT OF RECOVERED CHARGE - QRA1
0.5x IRR
IRR
QRA1
tp = 1ms
ITM
dIR/dt
Measurement of QRA1 : QRA1 = IRR x tRR
  2
3/13
DK13..FW
DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS
VTM
ParameterSymbol Conditions